Balance at 1 January 2023 於2023年1月1日的結餘 1,596 91,866 (11,907) 8,407 (35) (19,573) 70,354

Changes in equity for 2023: 2023年權益變動：

Loss for the year 年內虧損 – – – – – (84,647) (84,647)
Other comprehensive expense 其他全面開支 – – – – (10) – (10)

Total comprehensive expense 全面開支總額 – – – – (10) (84,647) (84,657)

Balance at 31 December 2023 於2023年12月31日的結餘 1,596 91,866 (11,907) 8,407 (45) (104,220) (14,303)

The notes on pages 149 to 239 form part of these financial statements.
第149至239頁的附註構成該等財務報表的一部分。

146 Icon Culture Global Company Limited  2023 Annual Report

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

綜合權益變動表

For the year ended 31 December 2023  截至2023年12月31日止年度

Share
capital

Share
premium

Other
reserve

Statutory
reserve

Exchange
reserve

Retained
earnings/

(accumulated
losses) Total

股本 股份溢價 其他儲備 法定儲備 匯兌儲備

保留盈利╱

（累積虧損） 總計

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Note 22(b) Note 22(c)(i) Note 22(c)(iv) Note 22(c)(ii) Note 22(c)(iii) (restated) (restated)

附註22(b) 附註22(c)(i) 附註22(c)(iv) 附註22(c)(ii) 附註22(c)(iii) （經重列） （經重列）

Balance at 1 January 2022
(as originally stated)

於2022年1月1日的結餘
（按原先呈列） 1,596 91,866 (11,907) 8,407 11 22,284 112,257

Effect of amendments to HKAS 12
(notes 1(c) and 21(b))

香港會計準則第12號的

修訂的影響（附註1(c)及
21(b)） – – – – – (2,669) (2,669)

Balance at 1 January 2022
(as restated)

於2022年1月1日的結餘
（經重列） 1,596 91,866 (11,907) 8,407 11 19,615 109,588

Changes in equity for 2022: 2022年權益變動：

Loss for the year (restated) 年內虧損（經重列） – – – – – (39,188) (39,188)
Other comprehensive expense 其他全面開支 – – – – (46) – (46)

Total comprehensive expense (restated) 全面開支總額（經重列） – – – – (46) (39,188) (39,234)

Balance at 31 December 2022
(restated)

於2022年12月31日的結餘
（經重列） 1,596 91,866 (11,907) 8,407 (35) (19,573) 70,354

The notes on pages 149 to 239 form part of these financial statements.
第149至239頁的附註構成該等財務報表的一部分。

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
綜合現金流量表

For the year ended 31 December 2023  截至2023年12月31日止年度

1472023年年報 天泓文創國際集團有限公司

2023 2022

2023年 2022年
Notes RMB’000 RMB’000

附註 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Operating activities 經營活動

Cash generated from/(used in)
operations

營運所得╱（所用）現金

16(b) 20,880 (11,035)
Income tax paid 已付所得稅 21(a) (56) (5,231)

Net cash generated from/(used in)
operating activities

經營活動所得╱（所用）
現金淨額 20,824 (16,266)

Investing activities 投資活動

Proceeds from disposal of property,

[…]

(c) 應用新訂及經修訂香港財務
報告準則（續）

會計政策變動（續）

應用香港財務報告準則修訂本

對綜合財務報表的影響（續）

1592023年年報 天泓文創國際集團有限公司

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2023  截至2023年12月31日止年度

1. 重大會計政策（續）

(c) 應用新訂及經修訂香港財務
報告準則（續）

會計政策變動（續）

應用香港財務報告準則修訂本

對綜合財務報表的影響（續）

下表概述因應用香港會計準則

第12號的修訂單一交易所產生
資產及負債相關的遞延稅項對

本集團於2022年12月31日及2022
年1月1日的綜合財務狀況表產
生的會計政策變動影響：

1.	 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(c)	 Application of new and amendments to
HKFRSs (Continued)

Change in accounting policies (Continued)

Impacts of application of amendments to HKFRSs on the

consolidated financial statements (Continued)

The following table summarises the impacts of the
changes in accounting policies as a result of application
of the amendments to HKAS 12 Deferred Tax related to
Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction
on the Group’s consolidated statement of financial
position as at 31 December 2022 and 1 January 2022:

As previously
reported

Effect of
amendments

to HKAS 12 As restated

如先前呈報

香港會計準則

第12號的修訂
之影響 經重列

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Consolidated statement
of financial position as
at 31 December 2022:

於2022年12月31日
的綜合財務
狀況表：

Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 8,724 (2,097) 6,627
Total non-current assets 非流動資產總額 18,387 (2,097) 16,290
Net assets 資產淨值 72,451 (2,097) 70,354
Reserves 儲備 70,855 (2,097) 68,758
Total equity 權益總額 72,451 (2,097) 70,354

160 Icon Culture Global Company Limited  2023 Annual Report

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2023  截至2023年12月31日止年度

1.	 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(c)	 Application of new and amendments to
HKFRSs (Continued)

Change in accounting policies (Continued)

Impacts of application of amendments to HKFRSs on the

consolidated financial statements (Continued)

As previously
reported

Effect of
amendments

to HKAS 12 As restated

如先前呈報

香港會計準則

第12號的修訂
之影響 經重列

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Consolidated statement
of financial position as
at 1 January 2022:

於2022年1月1日的
綜合財務狀況表：

Deferred tax assets 遞延稅項資產 1,820 (1,820) –
Total non-current assets 非流動資產總額 13,871 (1,820) 12,051
Deferred tax liabilities 遞延稅項負債 – (849) (849)
Total non-current liabilities 非流動負債總額 (7,153) (849) (8,002)
Net assets 資產淨值 112,257 (2,669) 109,588
Reserves 儲備 110,661 (2,669) 107,992
Total equity 權益總額 112,257 (2,669) 109,588

1. 重大會計政策（續）

(c) 應用新訂及經修訂香港財務
報告準則（續）

會計政策變動（續）

應用香港財務報告準則修訂本

對綜合財務報表的影響（續）

1612023年年報 天泓文創國際集團有限公司

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

綜合財務報表附註

For the year ended 31 December 2023  截至2023年12月31日止年度

1.	 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(c)	 Application of new and amendments to
HKFRSs (Continued)

Amendments to HKFRSs in issue but not yet
effective

Up to the date of issue of these financial statements,
the HKICPA has issued a number of new or amended
standards, which are not yet effective for the year
ended 31 December 2023 and which have not
been adopted in these financial statements. These